APPENDIX 1-F

2005 CPE INDIVIDUAL VIBRACORE GRANULARMETRIC REPORTS



Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-08 #1

Analysis Date: 02-28-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,793 1,157,117 Florida State Plane West -17.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 207 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
85.18 83.99 0.01 0.54 #230-1.94 7 0
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.14
-1.50 2.83 0.09 0.1 0.21 0.25
10 -1.00 2.00 0.15 0.18 0.36 0.43
14 -0.50 1.41 0.33 0.39 0.69 0.82
18 0.00 1.00 0.35 0.41 1.04 1.23
25 0.50 0.71 0.56 0.66 1.60 1.89
35 1.00 0.50 0.97 1.14 2.57 3.03
45 1.50 0.35 1.16 1.36 3.73 4.39
60 2.00 0.25 2.87 3.37 6.60 7.76
80 2.50 0.18 15.45 18.14 22.05 25.90
120 3.00 0.13 53.70 63.04 75.75 88.94
170 3.50 0.09 7.53 8.84 83.28 97.78
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.15 83.41 97.93
230 4.00 0.06 0.11 0.13 83.52 98.06
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.34 2.96 2.89 2.69 2.48 2.23 1.59
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.56 0.17 0.6 -3.41 19.77




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-08 #2

Analysis Date: 02-28-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,793 1,157,117 Florida State Plane West -18.2 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-5/1 | Comments:
SW Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 357 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
72.29 70.43 0.04 0.69 #230 - 3.33 49 8
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 4.00 5.53 4.00 5.53
35 -2.50 5.66 213 2.95 6.13 8.48
4 -2.25 4.76 1.29 1.78 7.42 10.26
-2.00 4.00 1.81 2.50 9.23 12.76
-1.50 2.83 5.41 7.48 14.64 20.24
10 -1.00 2.00 6.65 9.20 21.29 29.44
14 -0.50 1.41 8.17 11.30 29.46 40.74
18 0.00 1.00 6.01 8.31 35.47 49.05
25 0.50 0.71 5.60 7.75 41.07 56.80
35 1.00 0.50 4.69 6.49 45.76 63.29
45 1.50 0.35 3.89 5.38 49.65 68.67
60 2.00 0.25 3.03 4.19 52.68 72.86
80 2.50 0.18 4.43 6.13 57.11 78.99
120 3.00 0.13 10.09 13.96 67.20 92.95
170 3.50 0.09 2.10 2.90 69.30 95.85
200 3.75 0.07 0.42 0.58 69.72 96.43
230 4.00 0.06 0.17 0.24 69.89 96.67
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.35 2.68 217 0.06 -1.24 -1.78 -3.12
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.15 0.90 1.9 0.02 1.93




Granularmetric

Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-08 #3

Analysis Date: 03-08-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering

2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,793 1,157,117 Florida State Plane West -19.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] gi:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 212 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
73.36 71.98 0.02 0.10 #230 - 2.01 7 0
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.14 0.19 0.14 0.19
10 -1.00 2.00 0.10 0.14 0.24 0.33
14 -0.50 1.41 0.22 0.30 0.46 0.63
18 0.00 1.00 0.19 0.26 0.65 0.89
25 0.50 0.71 0.31 0.42 0.96 1.31
35 1.00 0.50 0.32 0.44 1.28 1.75
45 1.50 0.35 0.33 0.45 1.61 2.20
60 2.00 0.25 1.11 1.51 2.72 3.7
80 2.50 0.18 10.05 13.70 12.77 17.41
120 3.00 0.13 48.94 66.71 61.71 84.12
170 3.50 0.09 9.62 13.11 71.33 97.23
200 3.75 0.07 0.48 0.65 71.81 97.88
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.11 71.89 97.99
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.41 3.00 2.93 2.74 2.56 2.45 2.05
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.68 0.16 0.51 -4 28.36




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-08 #4

Analysis Date: 02-28-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton
FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (5661) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,793 1,157,117 Florida State Plane West -21.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/1 | Comments:
SW Washelgryz-.g¥13ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 234 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
88.85 87.26 0.04 0.32 #230 - 2.14 11 1
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.98 1.10 0.98 1.10
35 -2.50 5.66 0.62 0.70 1.60 1.80
4 -2.25 4.76 0.22 0.25 1.82 2.05
-2.00 4.00 0.64 0.72 2.46 2.77
-1.50 2.83 1.32 1.49 3.78 4.26
10 -1.00 2.00 1.42 1.60 5.20 5.86
14 -0.50 1.41 1.53 1.72 6.73 7.58
18 0.00 1.00 1.09 1.23 7.82 8.81
25 0.50 0.71 1.00 1.13 8.82 9.94
35 1.00 0.50 0.87 0.98 9.69 10.92
45 1.50 0.35 0.90 1.01 10.59 11.93
60 2.00 0.25 1.97 2.22 12.56 14.15
80 2.50 0.18 9.17 10.32 21.73 24 .47
120 3.00 0.13 52.36 58.93 74.09 83.40
170 3.50 0.09 12.54 14.11 86.63 97.51
200 3.75 0.07 0.13 0.15 86.76 97.66
230 4.00 0.06 0.18 0.20 86.94 97.86
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.41 3.02 2.93 2.72 2.50 2.09 -1.27
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 23 0.20 1.33 -2.59 8.99




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-08 #5

Analysis Date: 03-07-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton
FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (5661) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,793 1,157,117 Florida State Plane West -23.0 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 388 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
73.01 70.53 0.09 0.14 #230 - 3.66 11
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.22 0.30 0.22 0.30
-2.00 4.00 0.19 0.26 0.41 0.56
-1.50 2.83 0.89 1.22 1.30 1.78
10 -1.00 2.00 1.24 1.70 2.54 3.48
14 -0.50 1.41 1.14 1.56 3.68 5.04
18 0.00 1.00 0.76 1.04 4.44 6.08
25 0.50 0.71 0.88 1.21 5.32 7.29
35 1.00 0.50 0.76 1.04 6.08 8.33
45 1.50 0.35 0.63 0.86 6.71 9.19
60 2.00 0.25 1.32 1.81 8.03 11.00
80 2.50 0.18 3.86 5.29 11.89 16.29
120 3.00 0.13 40.72 55.77 52.61 72.06
170 3.50 0.09 16.57 22.70 69.18 94.75
200 3.75 0.07 1.00 1.37 70.18 96.12
230 4.00 0.06 0.16 0.22 70.34 96.34
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.55 3.26 3.06 2.80 2.58 2.47 -0.51
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.52 0.17 1.08 -2.74 10.07




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-08 #6

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,793 1,157,117 Florida State Plane West -25.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/1 | Comments:
SP Washe?jr}lz-.g¥ﬁﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 395 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
85.92 83.00 0.05 0.24 #230 - 3.70 1
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 6.80 7.91 6.80 7.91
5/16" -3.00 8.00 3.78 4.40 10.58 12.31
3.5 -2.50 5.66 3.59 4.18 14.17 16.49
4 -2.25 4.76 1.26 1.47 15.43 17.96
-2.00 4.00 1.62 1.89 17.05 19.84
-1.50 2.83 1.80 2.09 18.85 21.94
10 -1.00 2.00 1.41 1.64 20.26 23.58
14 -0.50 1.41 1.61 1.87 21.87 25.45
18 0.00 1.00 1.37 1.59 23.24 27.05
25 0.50 0.71 1.46 1.70 24.70 28.75
35 1.00 0.50 1.81 2.1 26.51 30.85
45 1.50 0.35 2.65 3.08 29.16 33.94
60 2.00 0.25 6.57 7.65 35.73 41.59
80 2.50 0.18 23.98 27.91 59.71 69.49
120 3.00 0.13 20.94 2437 80.65 93.87
170 3.50 0.09 1.78 2.07 82.43 95.94
200 3.75 0.07 0.10 0.12 82.53 96.05
230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.24 82.74 96.30
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.27 2.80 2.61 215 -0.62 -2.56 -3.78
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.9 0.54 2.32 -1.01 2.38




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-09 #1

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,365 1,157,436 Florida State Plane West -19.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/1 | Comments:
SW Was}?eré/ ] gi:gﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 336 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
85.30 82.98 0.04 0.39 #230 - 3.14 44 2
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.20 0.23 0.20 0.23
35 -2.50 5.66 0.32 0.38 0.52 0.61
4 -2.25 4.76 0.09 0.11 0.61 0.72
-2.00 4.00 0.47 0.55 1.08 1.27
-1.50 2.83 1.87 2.19 2.95 3.46
10 -1.00 2.00 2.60 3.05 5.55 6.51
14 -0.50 1.41 413 4.84 9.68 11.35
18 0.00 1.00 417 4.89 13.85 16.24
25 0.50 0.71 4.30 5.04 18.15 21.28
35 1.00 0.50 4.56 5.35 22.71 26.63
45 1.50 0.35 3.28 3.85 25.99 30.48
60 2.00 0.25 3.63 4.26 29.62 34.74
80 2.50 0.18 11.48 13.46 41.10 48.20
120 3.00 0.13 35.15 41.21 76.25 89.41
170 3.50 0.09 5.77 6.76 82.02 96.17
| 200 3.75 0.07 0.40 0.47 82.42 96.64
' 230 4.00 0.06 0.19 0.22 82.61 96.86
|
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.41 2.93 2.83 252 0.85 -0.02 -1.25
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.75 0.30 1.46 -1.15 3.19




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-09 #2

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton
FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (5661) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,365 1,157,436 Florida State Plane West -21.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SW Washelgr}/2-2¥£ﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 295 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
79.44 77.81 0.02 0.04 #230 - 2.11 10 1
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.30 0.38 0.30 0.38
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.38
4 -2.25 4.76 0.16 0.20 0.46 0.58
-2.00 4.00 0.33 0.42 0.79 1.00
-1.50 2.83 0.41 0.52 1.20 1.52
10 -1.00 2.00 0.51 0.64 1.71 2.16
14 -0.50 1.41 0.86 1.08 2.57 3.24
18 0.00 1.00 0.66 0.83 3.23 4.07
25 0.50 0.71 0.75 0.94 3.98 5.01
35 1.00 0.50 0.70 0.88 4.68 5.89
45 1.50 0.35 0.69 0.87 5.37 6.76
60 2.00 0.25 1.69 213 7.06 8.89
80 2.50 0.18 6.38 8.03 13.44 16.92
120 3.00 0.13 48.22 60.70 61.66 77.62
170 3.50 0.09 15.57 19.60 77.23 97.22
200 3.75 0.07 0.42 0.53 77.65 97.75
230 4.00 0.06 0.11 0.14 77.76 97.89
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.44 3.16 2.98 2.77 2.57 244 0.49
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.57 0.17 0.95 -3.48 16.44




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-09 #3

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,365 1,157,436 Florida State Plane West -24.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SP Washelgr}/2-2¥£ﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 1.90 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
93.33 91.71 0.04 0.10 #230 - 1.88 1
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.10
-2.00 4.00 0.07 0.08 0.16 0.17
-1.50 2.83 0.12 0.13 0.28 0.30
10 -1.00 2.00 0.18 0.19 0.46 0.49
14 -0.50 1.41 0.11 0.12 0.57 0.61
18 0.00 1.00 0.16 0.17 0.73 0.78
25 0.50 0.71 0.16 0.17 0.89 0.95
35 1.00 0.50 0.18 0.19 1.07 1.15
45 1.50 0.35 0.25 0.27 1.32 1.41
60 2.00 0.25 0.58 0.62 1.90 2.04
80 2.50 0.18 6.48 6.94 8.38 8.98
120 3.00 0.13 61.46 65.85 69.84 74.83
170 3.50 0.09 20.41 21.87 90.25 96.70
200 3.75 0.07 1.31 1.40 91.56 98.10
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 91.58 98.12
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.46 3.21 3.00 2.81 2.62 2.55 2.21
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.79 0.14 0.5 -5.08 44.51




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-09 #4

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton
FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (5661) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,365 1,157,436 Florida State Plane West -26.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SP Washe%vé.g¥:2;1
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 4.40 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
102.57 98.53 0.08 0.09 #230-4.10 1
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 2.70 2.63 2.70 2.63
35 -2.50 5.66 2.72 2.65 5.42 5.28
4 -2.25 4.76 0.98 0.96 6.40 6.24
-2.00 4.00 0.43 0.42 6.83 6.66
-1.50 2.83 1.31 1.28 8.14 7.94
10 -1.00 2.00 0.90 0.88 9.04 8.81
14 -0.50 1.41 0.82 0.80 9.86 9.61
18 0.00 1.00 1.57 1.53 11.43 11.14
25 0.50 0.71 2.07 2.02 13.50 13.16
35 1.00 0.50 1.37 1.34 14.87 14.50
45 1.50 0.35 1.60 1.56 16.47 16.06
60 2.00 0.25 3.54 345 20.01 19.51
80 2.50 0.18 2497 24.34 44.98 43.85
120 3.00 0.13 46.64 45.47 91.62 89.32
170 3.50 0.09 6.04 5.89 97.66 95.21
200 3.75 0.07 0.40 0.39 98.06 95.60
230 4.00 0.06 0.30 0.29 98.36 95.90
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.48 2.94 2.84 2.57 2.1 1.48 -2.55
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.96 0.26 1.6 -2.16 6.58




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-09 #5

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,365 1,157,436 Florida State Plane West -28.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SP-SM Washe?jr}lz-.g¥3ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 572 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
91.01 86.36 0.10 0.12 #230 - 5.34 1
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 9.28 10.20 9.28 10.20
5/16" -3.00 8.00 4.22 4.64 13.50 14.83
35 -2.50 5.66 2.01 2.21 15.51 17.04
4 -2.25 4.76 0.88 0.97 16.39 18.01
-2.00 4.00 0.80 0.88 17.19 18.89
-1.50 2.83 2.19 2.41 19.38 21.29
10 -1.00 2.00 1.80 1.98 21.18 23.27
14 -0.50 1.41 1.38 1.52 22.56 24.79
18 0.00 1.00 1.37 1.51 23.93 26.29
25 0.50 0.71 1.34 1.47 25.27 27.77
35 1.00 0.50 2.00 2.20 27.27 29.96
45 1.50 0.35 1.29 1.42 28.56 31.38
60 2.00 0.25 3.42 3.76 31.98 35.14
80 2.50 0.18 16.72 18.37 48.70 53.51
120 3.00 0.13 31.60 34.72 80.30 88.23
170 3.50 0.09 5.08 5.58 85.38 93.81
200 3.75 0.07 0.42 0.46 85.80 94.28
230 4.00 0.06 0.35 0.38 86.15 94.66
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.94 2.81 240 -0.43 -2.74 -3.88
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.02 0.49 2.46 -1.03 2.38




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-09 #6

Analysis Date: 03-07-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,365 1,157,436 Florida State Plane West -32.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/3 | Comments:
SP-SM Was}?eré/ ] gi:;g
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 596 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
82.83 78.89 0.13 0.12 #230-5.03 55
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 13.56 16.37 13.56 16.37
11/16" -3.50 11.31 7.90 9.54 21.46 25.91
5/16" -3.00 8.00 3.05 3.68 24.51 29.59
35 -2.50 5.66 4.25 5.13 28.76 34.72
4 -2.25 4.76 254 3.07 31.30 37.79
-2.00 4.00 1.47 1.77 32.77 39.56
-1.50 2.83 3.12 3.77 35.89 43.33
10 -1.00 2.00 2.77 3.34 38.66 46.67
14 -0.50 1.41 3.41 412 42.07 50.79
18 0.00 1.00 2.73 3.30 44.80 54.09
25 0.50 0.71 2.39 2.89 47.19 56.97
35 1.00 0.50 2.05 247 49.24 59.45
45 1.50 0.35 1.64 1.98 50.88 61.43
60 2.00 0.25 2.36 2.85 53.24 64.28
80 2.50 0.18 4.22 5.09 57.46 69.37
120 3.00 0.13 12.23 14.77 69.69 84.14
170 3.50 0.09 7.86 9.49 77.55 93.63
200 3.75 0.07 0.92 1.11 78.47 94.74
230 4.00 0.06 0.19 0.23 78.66 94.97
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.69 -0.60 -3.55 -4.01 -4.17
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.6 1.52 2.85 0.1 1.39




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-11 #1

Analysis Date: 02-28-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering

2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,677 1,156,316 Florida State Plane West -19.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/1 | Comments:
SP Washe%vé.g¥:§;1
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 203 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
90.10 88.71 0.00 0.33 #230 - 1.87 5 0
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.20
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.20
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.20
-1.50 2.83 0.13 0.14 0.31 0.34
10 -1.00 2.00 0.12 0.13 0.43 0.47
14 -0.50 1.41 0.20 0.22 0.63 0.69
18 0.00 1.00 0.22 0.24 0.85 0.93
25 0.50 0.71 0.24 0.27 1.09 1.20
35 1.00 0.50 0.38 0.42 147 1.62
45 1.50 0.35 0.63 0.70 2.10 2.32
60 2.00 0.25 2.33 2.59 443 4.91
80 2.50 0.18 16.53 18.35 20.96 23.26
120 3.00 0.13 55.68 61.80 76.64 85.06
170 3.50 0.09 11.40 12.65 88.04 97.71
200 3.75 0.07 0.23 0.26 88.27 97.97
230 4.00 0.06 0.14 0.16 88.41 98.13
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.39 2.99 2.92 2.72 2.51 2.30 2.00
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.63 0.16 0.56 -4.33 33.93




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-11 #2

Analysis Date: 02-28-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,677 1,156,316 Florida State Plane West -21.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&éﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 208 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
85.82 84.44 0.00 0.40 #230-2.00 7 0
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.06
-2.00 4.00 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.12
-1.50 2.83 0.35 0.41 0.45 0.53
10 -1.00 2.00 0.40 0.47 0.85 1.00
14 -0.50 1.41 0.53 0.62 1.38 1.62
18 0.00 1.00 0.32 0.37 1.70 1.99
25 0.50 0.71 0.54 0.63 2.24 2.62
35 1.00 0.50 0.82 0.96 3.06 3.58
45 1.50 0.35 1.03 1.20 4.09 4.78
60 2.00 0.25 3.44 4.01 7.53 8.79
80 2.50 0.18 18.72 21.81 26.25 30.60
120 3.00 0.13 49.89 58.13 76.14 88.73
170 3.50 0.09 3.87 4.51 80.01 93.24
200 3.75 0.07 4.02 4.68 84.03 97.92
230 4.00 0.06 0.07 0.08 84.10 98.00
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.59 2.96 2.88 2.67 2.37 217 1.53
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.53 0.17 0.71 -3.12 17.3




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-11 #3

Analysis Date: 02-28-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,677 1,156,316 Florida State Plane West -22.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-5/1 | Comments:
SW Was}?eré/ ] gi:gﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 340 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
83.26 81.20 0.05 0.12 #230 - 2.66 80 11
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 8.67 10.41 8.67 10.41
5/16" -3.00 8.00 3.44 4.13 12.11 14.54
35 -2.50 5.66 4.50 5.40 16.61 19.94
4 -2.25 4.76 3.18 3.82 19.79 23.76
-2.00 4.00 3.69 443 23.48 28.19
-1.50 2.83 8.69 10.44 32.17 38.63
10 -1.00 2.00 7.88 9.46 40.05 48.09
14 -0.50 1.41 7.66 9.20 47.71 57.29
18 0.00 1.00 5.56 6.68 53.27 63.97
25 0.50 0.71 4.53 5.44 57.80 69.41
35 1.00 0.50 3.37 4.05 61.17 73.46
45 1.50 0.35 2.38 2.86 63.55 76.32
60 2.00 0.25 2.20 2.64 65.75 78.96
80 2.50 0.18 3.81 4.58 69.56 83.54
120 3.00 0.13 9.15 10.99 78.71 94.53
170 3.50 0.09 1.68 2.02 80.39 96.55
200 3.75 0.07 0.04 0.05 80.43 96.60
230 4.00 0.06 0.62 0.74 81.05 97.34
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.12 2.52 1.27 -0.90 -2.18 -2.86 -3.89
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.63 1.55 213 0.33 2.03




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-11 #4

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,677 1,156,316 Florida State Plane West -23.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/1 | Comments:
SP Washe%vé.g¥:§;1
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 1.60 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
89.94 88.52 0.00 0.00 #230-1.58 1
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.03
-2.00 4.00 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.10
-1.50 2.83 0.1 0.12 0.20 0.22
10 -1.00 2.00 0.20 0.22 0.40 0.44
14 -0.50 1.41 0.26 0.29 0.66 0.73
18 0.00 1.00 0.25 0.28 0.91 1.01
25 0.50 0.71 0.27 0.30 1.18 1.31
35 1.00 0.50 0.37 0.41 1.55 1.72
45 1.50 0.35 0.47 0.52 2.02 2.25
60 2.00 0.25 1.51 1.68 3.53 3.92
80 2.50 0.18 12.08 13.43 15.61 17.36
120 3.00 0.13 61.90 68.82 77.51 86.18
170 3.50 0.09 10.77 11.97 88.28 98.15
200 3.75 0.07 0.22 0.24 88.50 98.40
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 88.52 98.42
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.37 2.98 2.92 2.74 2.56 2.45 2.04
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.67 0.16 0.52 -4.48 33.03




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-11 #5

Analysis Date: 03-07-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,677 1,156,316 Florida State Plane West -27.9 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/1 | Comments:
SP-SM Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 569 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
71.02 67.60 0.1 0.44 #230 - 5.41 2
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 3.57 5.03 3.57 5.03
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 3.57 5.03
35 -2.50 5.66 0.61 0.86 4.18 5.89
4 -2.25 4.76 0.19 0.27 4.37 6.15
-2.00 4.00 0.13 0.18 4.50 6.34
-1.50 2.83 0.10 0.14 4.60 6.48
10 -1.00 2.00 0.26 0.37 4.86 6.84
14 -0.50 1.41 0.33 0.46 519 7.31
18 0.00 1.00 0.34 0.48 5.53 7.79
25 0.50 0.71 0.41 0.58 5.94 8.36
35 1.00 0.50 0.51 0.72 6.45 9.08
45 1.50 0.35 0.57 0.80 7.02 9.88
60 2.00 0.25 1.29 1.82 8.31 11.70
80 2.50 0.18 15.02 21.15 23.33 32.85
120 3.00 0.13 36.61 51.55 59.94 84.40
170 3.50 0.09 6.62 9.32 66.56 93.72
200 3.75 0.07 0.42 0.59 66.98 94.31
230 4.00 0.06 0.20 0.28 67.18 94.59
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.00 2.91 2.67 2.31 210 -3.01
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.16 0.22 1.64 -2.88 10.22




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-11 #6

Analysis Date: 03-07-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton
FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (5661) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,677 1,156,316 Florida State Plane West -29.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/1 | Comments:
SP-SM Was}?eré/ ] gi:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 565 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
73.09 69.56 0.16 0.31 #230 - 5.36 13
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 1.08 1.48 1.08 1.48
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 1.08 1.48
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 1.08 1.48
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 1.08 1.48
-1.50 2.83 0.06 0.08 1.14 1.56
10 -1.00 2.00 0.40 0.55 1.54 2.1
14 -0.50 1.41 0.55 0.75 2.09 2.86
18 0.00 1.00 0.50 0.68 2.59 3.54
25 0.50 0.71 0.77 1.05 3.36 4.60
35 1.00 0.50 1.18 1.61 4.54 6.21
45 1.50 0.35 1.09 1.49 5.63 7.70
60 2.00 0.25 1.67 2.28 7.30 9.99
80 2.50 0.18 10.58 14.48 17.88 24 .46
120 3.00 0.13 41.49 56.77 59.37 81.23
170 3.50 0.09 8.99 12.30 68.36 93.53
200 3.75 0.07 0.60 0.82 68.96 94.35
230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.29 69.17 94.64
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.1 2.95 2.72 2.50 2.21 0.62
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.47 0.18 1.02 -3.65 18.57




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-13 #1

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,983 1,155,942 Florida State Plane West -19.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&éﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 161 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
83.46 82.27 0.00 0.14 #230 - 1.56 17 0
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04
-1.50 2.83 0.28 0.34 0.31 0.38
10 -1.00 2.00 0.53 0.64 0.84 1.02
14 -0.50 1.41 0.98 1.17 1.82 219
18 0.00 1.00 1.02 1.22 2.84 3.41
25 0.50 0.71 1.26 1.51 4.10 4.92
35 1.00 0.50 1.76 2.1 5.86 7.03
45 1.50 0.35 2.07 2.48 7.93 9.51
60 2.00 0.25 4.34 5.20 12.27 14.71
80 2.50 0.18 15.51 18.58 27.78 33.29
120 3.00 0.13 45.77 54.84 73.55 88.13
170 3.50 0.09 8.33 9.98 81.88 98.11
200 3.75 0.07 0.23 0.28 82.11 98.39
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.05 82.15 98.44
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.34 2.96 2.88 2.65 2.28 2.03 0.52
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 242 0.19 0.83 -2.49 9.97




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-13 #2

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,983 1,155,942 Florida State Plane West -20.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SW Was}?eré/ ] gi:;ﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 215 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
77.04 75.66 0.03 0.23 #230-2.05 55 1
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.15 0.19 0.15 0.19
4 -2.25 4.76 0.41 0.53 0.56 0.72
-2.00 4.00 0.19 0.25 0.75 0.97
-1.50 2.83 1.14 1.48 1.89 2.45
10 -1.00 2.00 143 1.86 3.32 4.31
14 -0.50 1.41 1.94 2.52 5.26 6.83
18 0.00 1.00 1.95 2.53 7.21 9.36
25 0.50 0.71 2.77 3.60 9.98 12.96
35 1.00 0.50 2.94 3.82 12.92 16.78
45 1.50 0.35 2,74 3.56 15.66 20.34
60 2.00 0.25 4.13 5.36 19.79 25.70
80 2.50 0.18 13.06 16.95 32.85 42.65
120 3.00 0.13 34.66 44.99 67.51 87.64
170 3.50 0.09 7.57 9.83 75.08 97.47
200 3.75 0.07 0.29 0.38 75.37 97.85
230 4.00 0.06 0.08 0.10 75.45 97.95
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.37 2.96 2.86 2.58 1.93 0.90 -0.86
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.08 0.24 1.25 -1.72 5.26




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-13 #3

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,983 1,155,942 Florida State Plane West -22.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] gi:gﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 320 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
89.66 87.05 0.04 0.07 #230 - 3.03 10 0
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.21
4 -2.25 4.76 0.08 0.09 0.27 0.30
-2.00 4.00 0.03 0.03 0.30 0.33
-1.50 2.83 0.21 0.23 0.51 0.56
10 -1.00 2.00 0.32 0.36 0.83 0.92
14 -0.50 1.41 0.43 0.48 1.26 1.40
18 0.00 1.00 0.43 0.48 1.69 1.88
25 0.50 0.71 0.52 0.58 2.21 2.46
35 1.00 0.50 0.49 0.55 2.70 3.01
45 1.50 0.35 0.53 0.59 3.23 3.60
60 2.00 0.25 0.99 1.10 4.22 4.70
80 2.50 0.18 6.30 7.03 10.52 11.73
120 3.00 0.13 57.26 63.86 67.78 75.59
170 3.50 0.09 18.38 20.50 86.16 96.09
200 3.75 0.07 0.64 0.71 86.80 96.80
230 4.00 0.06 0.15 0.17 86.95 96.97
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.47 3.21 3.00 2.80 2.60 2.53 2.02
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.7 0.15 0.69 -4.33 26.96




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-13 #4

Analysis Date: 03-

05-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering

2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,983 1,155,942 Florida State Plane West -24.5 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 1.60 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
102.19 100.76 0.07 0.07 #230 - 1.55 4 0
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19
10 -1.00 2.00 0.17 0.17 0.36 0.36
14 -0.50 1.41 0.27 0.26 0.63 0.62
18 0.00 1.00 0.28 0.27 0.91 0.89
25 0.50 0.71 0.27 0.26 1.18 1.15
35 1.00 0.50 0.35 0.34 1.53 1.49
45 1.50 0.35 0.48 0.47 2.01 1.96
60 2.00 0.25 4.19 410 6.20 6.06
80 2.50 0.18 28.77 28.15 34.97 34.21
120 3.00 0.13 55.45 54.26 90.42 88.47
170 3.50 0.09 9.77 9.56 100.19 98.03
200 3.75 0.07 0.38 0.37 100.57 98.40
230 4.00 0.06 0.05 0.05 100.62 98.45
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.34 2.96 2.88 2.65 2.34 218 1.87
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.56 0.17 0.52 -3.27 23




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-13 #7

Analysis Date: 08-18-08

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,983 1,155,942 Florida State Plane West -25.3 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/3 | Comments:
SW Was}?eré/ ] gi:;ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 337 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
97.79 95.25 0.39 0.16 #230-3.16 52 6
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 7.41 7.58 7.41 7.58
7/16" -3.50 11.31 7.87 8.05 15.28 15.63
5/16" -3.00 8.00 3.71 3.79 18.99 19.42
3.5 -2.50 5.66 4.18 4.27 2317 23.69
4 -2.25 4.76 2.44 2.50 25.61 26.19
-2.00 4.00 3.04 3.11 28.65 29.30
-1.50 2.83 4.46 4.56 33.11 33.86
10 -1.00 2.00 5.00 5.11 38.11 38.97
14 -0.50 1.41 5.24 5.36 43.35 44 .33
18 0.00 1.00 4.34 4.44 47.69 48.77
25 0.50 0.71 4.66 4.77 52.35 53.54
35 1.00 0.50 3.59 3.67 55.94 57.21
45 1.50 0.35 3.40 3.48 59.34 60.69
60 2.00 0.25 3.09 3.16 62.43 63.85
80 2.50 0.18 5.26 5.38 67.69 69.23
120 3.00 0.13 17.90 18.30 85.59 87.53
170 3.50 0.09 8.45 8.64 94.04 96.17
200 3.75 0.07 0.45 0.46 94.49 96.63
230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.21 94.70 96.84
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.43 2.90 2.66 0.13 -2.37 -3.45 -4.09
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics -0.11 1.08 2.59 -0.15 1.56




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-13 #5

Analysis Date: 03-07-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,983 1,155,942 Florida State Plane West -26.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 423 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
87.05 84.01 0.18 0.23 #230-3.93 22
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 23.63 2715 23.63 27.15
11/16" -3.50 11.31 1.67 1.92 25.30 29.06
5/16" -3.00 8.00 217 2.49 27.47 31.56
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.21 0.24 27.68 31.80
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 27.68 31.80
-2.00 4.00 0.17 0.20 27.85 31.99
-1.50 2.83 0.31 0.36 28.16 32.35
10 -1.00 2.00 0.55 0.63 28.71 32.98
14 -0.50 1.41 0.45 0.52 29.16 33.50
18 0.00 1.00 0.30 0.34 29.46 33.84
25 0.50 0.71 0.36 0.41 29.82 34.26
35 1.00 0.50 0.42 0.48 30.24 34.74
45 1.50 0.35 0.52 0.60 30.76 35.34
60 2.00 0.25 0.93 1.07 31.69 36.40
80 2.50 0.18 8.04 9.24 39.73 45.64
120 3.00 0.13 34.16 39.24 73.89 84.88
170 3.50 0.09 8.74 10.04 82.63 94.92
200 3.75 0.07 0.74 0.85 83.37 95.77
230 4.00 0.06 0.26 0.30 83.63 96.07
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.52 2.99 2.87 2.56 -4.02 -4.10 -4.20
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 04 0.76 3.19 -0.63 1.47




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-13 #6

Analysis Date: 03-07-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton
FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (5661) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,983 1,155,942 Florida State Plane West -30.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] gi:;ﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 451 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
65.26 62.84 0.19 0.21 #230-4.21 10
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 476 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-1.50 2.83 0.12 0.18 0.12 0.18
10 -1.00 2.00 0.16 0.25 0.28 0.43
14 -0.50 1.41 0.26 0.40 0.54 0.83
18 0.00 1.00 0.27 0.41 0.81 1.24
25 0.50 0.71 0.49 0.75 1.30 1.99
35 1.00 0.50 0.67 1.03 1.97 3.02
45 1.50 0.35 0.63 0.97 2.60 3.98
60 2.00 0.25 1.10 1.69 3.70 5.67
80 2.50 0.18 6.45 9.88 10.15 15.55
120 3.00 0.13 41.10 62.98 51.25 78.53
170 3.50 0.09 10.32 15.81 61.57 94.35
200 3.75 0.07 0.75 1.15 62.32 95.49
230 4.00 0.06 0.19 0.29 62.51 95.79
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.64 3.17 2.97 2.77 2.58 2.50 1.80
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.67 0.16 0.61 -3.41 19.37




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-14 #1

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,680 1,156,488 Florida State Plane West -17.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 197 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
95.78 94.66 0.01 0.07 #230-1.26 5 0
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
-1.50 2.83 0.11 0.11 0.18 0.18
10 -1.00 2.00 0.20 0.21 0.38 0.39
14 -0.50 1.41 0.27 0.28 0.65 0.67
18 0.00 1.00 0.30 0.31 0.95 0.98
25 0.50 0.71 0.39 0.41 1.34 1.39
35 1.00 0.50 0.66 0.69 2.00 2.08
45 1.50 0.35 0.95 0.99 2,95 3.07
60 2.00 0.25 5.15 5.38 8.10 8.45
80 2.50 0.18 31.23 32.61 39.33 41.06
120 3.00 0.13 50.69 52.92 90.02 93.98
170 3.50 0.09 4.44 4.64 94.46 98.62
200 3.75 0.07 0.11 0.11 94.57 98.73
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 94.58 98.74
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.1 291 2.82 2.58 2.25 212 1.68
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 248 0.18 0.54 -3.32 21.54




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-14 #2

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,680 1,156,488 Florida State Plane West -20.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&éﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 164 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
88.35 86.98 0.02 0.01 #230-1.59 10 0
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07
-1.50 2.83 0.10 0.11 0.16 0.18
10 -1.00 2.00 0.31 0.35 0.47 0.53
14 -0.50 1.41 0.55 0.62 1.02 1.15
18 0.00 1.00 0.81 0.92 1.83 2.07
25 0.50 0.71 1.03 117 2.86 3.24
35 1.00 0.50 1.16 1.31 4.02 4.55
45 1.50 0.35 1.47 1.66 5.49 6.21
60 2.00 0.25 3.79 4.29 9.28 10.50
80 2.50 0.18 18.54 20.98 27.82 31.48
120 3.00 0.13 49.23 55.72 77.05 87.20
170 3.50 0.09 9.62 10.89 86.67 98.09
200 3.75 0.07 0.24 0.27 86.91 98.36
230 4.00 0.06 0.04 0.05 86.95 98.41
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.36 2,97 2.89 2.67 2.35 2.13 1.14
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 25 0.18 0.7 -2.8 13.23




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-14 #3

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,680 1,156,488 Florida State Plane West -21.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&éﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 185 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
81.10 79.71 0.00 0.12 #230 - 1.84 14 1
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04
4 -2.25 4.76 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.09
-2.00 4.00 0.32 0.39 0.39 0.48
-1.50 2.83 0.52 0.64 0.91 1.12
10 -1.00 2.00 0.72 0.89 1.63 2.01
14 -0.50 1.41 0.94 1.16 2.57 3.17
18 0.00 1.00 1.21 1.49 3.78 4.66
25 0.50 0.71 1.55 1.91 5.33 6.57
35 1.00 0.50 1.53 1.89 6.86 8.46
45 1.50 0.35 3.25 4.01 10.11 12.47
60 2.00 0.25 15.07 18.58 25.18 31.05
80 2.50 0.18 44.73 55.15 69.91 86.20
120 3.00 0.13 8.18 10.09 78.09 96.29
170 3.50 0.09 1.45 1.79 79.54 98.08
200 3.75 0.07 0.06 0.07 79.60 98.15
230 4.00 0.06 0.01 0.01 79.61 98.16
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
2.94 248 240 2.17 1.84 1.59 0.09
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.96 0.26 0.83 -2.52 10.64




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-14 #4

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: CPE

Coastal Planning & Engineering

2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431
ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,680 1,156,488 Florida State Plane West -22.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SW Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 308 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
96.30 92.91 0.20 0.02 #230-3.76 38 4
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 2.60 2.70 2.60 2.70
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.91 0.94 3.51 3.64
35 -2.50 5.66 1.25 1.30 4.76 4.94
4 -2.25 4.76 0.48 0.50 5.24 5.44
-2.00 4.00 117 1.21 6.41 6.65
-1.50 2.83 3.87 4.02 10.28 10.67
10 -1.00 2.00 6.44 6.69 16.72 17.36
14 -0.50 1.41 9.92 10.30 26.64 27.66
18 0.00 1.00 8.63 8.96 35.27 36.62
25 0.50 0.71 9.12 9.47 44.39 46.09
35 1.00 0.50 5.38 5.59 49.77 51.68
45 1.50 0.35 9.44 9.80 59.21 61.48
60 2.00 0.25 5.52 5.73 64.73 67.21
80 2.50 0.18 7.27 7.55 72.00 74.76
120 3.00 0.13 15.09 15.67 87.09 90.43
170 3.50 0.09 2.15 2.23 89.24 92.66
200 3.75 0.07 3.24 3.36 92.48 96.02
' 230 4.00 0.06 0.21 0.22 92.69 96.24
|
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.67 2.79 2.51 0.85 -0.63 -1.10 -2.47
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 0.66 0.63 1.82 -0.35 242




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-14 #5

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,680 1,156,488 Florida State Plane West -23.6 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 309 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
84.80 82.50 0.02 0.18 #230-2.92 8 0
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.09
-2.00 4.00 0.11 0.13 0.19 0.22
-1.50 2.83 0.08 0.09 0.27 0.31
10 -1.00 2.00 0.36 0.42 0.63 0.73
14 -0.50 1.41 0.42 0.50 1.05 1.23
18 0.00 1.00 0.45 0.53 1.50 1.76
25 0.50 0.71 0.38 0.45 1.88 2.21
35 1.00 0.50 0.36 0.42 2.24 2.63
45 1.50 0.35 0.29 0.34 2.53 2.97
60 2.00 0.25 0.58 0.68 3.11 3.65
80 2.50 0.18 3.16 3.73 6.27 7.38
120 3.00 0.13 52.96 62.45 59.23 69.83
170 3.50 0.09 22.15 26.12 81.38 95.95
200 3.75 0.07 0.81 0.96 82.19 96.91
230 4.00 0.06 0.14 0.17 82.33 97.08
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.48 3.27 3.10 2.84 2.64 2.57 2.18
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.78 0.15 0.64 -4.46 28.54




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-14 #6

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,680 1,156,488 Florida State Plane West -25.8 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SP-SM Was}?eré/ ] g&éﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 555 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
86.08 81.58 0.06 0.05 #230-5.35 9 1
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
-2.00 4.00 0.25 0.29 0.25 0.29
-1.50 2.83 0.32 0.37 0.57 0.66
10 -1.00 2.00 0.56 0.65 1.13 1.31
14 -0.50 1.41 0.65 0.76 1.78 2.07
18 0.00 1.00 0.52 0.60 2.30 2.67
25 0.50 0.71 0.57 0.66 2.87 3.33
35 1.00 0.50 0.53 0.62 3.40 3.95
45 1.50 0.35 0.56 0.65 3.96 4.60
60 2.00 0.25 0.63 0.73 4.59 5.33
80 2.50 0.18 2.87 3.33 7.46 8.66
120 3.00 0.13 57.50 66.80 64.96 75.46
170 3.50 0.09 15.65 18.18 80.61 93.64
200 3.75 0.07 0.70 0.81 81.31 94 .45
230 4.00 0.06 0.17 0.20 81.48 94.65
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.23 3.00 2.81 2.62 2.55 1.77
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.68 0.16 0.76 -3.97 20.72




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-14 #7

Analysis Date: 03-07-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
412,680 1,156,488 Florida State Plane West -26.7 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-6/3 | Comments:
SW Was}?eré/ ] g&éﬁ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8&)_ 284 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
76.39 74.55 0.06 0.20 #230 - 2.68 34
Sieve Number Sie(VPehiS)ize (I\SAiiﬁivn‘ieStjazri) Rc;’::irr?:d ﬁeﬁﬂ%@t Cl;{rgia?nrgy > Cﬁﬁ’tﬁiﬂht
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 2.03 2.66 2.03 2.66
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.48 0.63 2.51 3.29
35 -2.50 5.66 3.59 4.70 6.10 7.99
4 -2.25 4.76 0.61 0.80 6.71 8.78
-2.00 4.00 2.01 2.63 8.72 11.42
-1.50 2.83 2.82 3.69 11.54 15.11
10 -1.00 2.00 3.32 4.35 14.86 19.45
14 -0.50 1.41 3.54 4.63 18.40 24.09
18 0.00 1.00 248 3.25 20.88 27.33
25 0.50 0.71 2.39 3.13 23.27 30.46
35 1.00 0.50 1.79 2.34 25.06 32.81
45 1.50 0.35 1.35 1.77 26.41 34.57
60 2.00 0.25 2.04 2.67 28.45 37.24
80 2.50 0.18 6.88 9.01 35.33 46.25
120 3.00 0.13 28.24 36.97 63.57 83.22
170 3.50 0.09 10.20 13.35 73.77 96.57
200 3.75 0.07 0.45 0.59 74.22 97.16
230 4.00 0.06 0.12 0.16 74.34 97.32
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.44 3.03 2.89 2.55 -0.36 -1.40 -2.82
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 1.32 0.40 2.1 -0.97 25




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-15 #1

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,034 1,156,701 Florida State Plane West -19.1 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/1 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 139 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
80.12 79.07 0.02 0.02 #230-1.37 5 0
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 -2.50 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 -2.25 4.76 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
-2.00 4.00 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.17
-1.50 2.83 0.06 0.07 0.20 0.24
10 -1.00 2.00 0.16 0.20 0.36 0.44
14 -0.50 1.41 0.34 0.42 0.70 0.86
18 0.00 1.00 0.33 0.41 1.03 1.27
25 0.50 0.71 0.37 0.46 1.40 1.73
35 1.00 0.50 0.52 0.65 1.92 2.38
45 1.50 0.35 0.52 0.65 244 3.03
60 2.00 0.25 1.81 2.26 4.25 5.29
80 2.50 0.18 15.43 19.26 19.68 24.55
120 3.00 0.13 51.93 64.82 71.61 89.37
170 3.50 0.09 7.21 9.00 78.82 98.37
200 3.75 0.07 0.19 0.24 79.01 98.61
230 4.00 0.06 0.02 0.02 79.03 98.63
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.31 2.96 2.89 2.70 2.50 2.28 1.94
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.59 0.17 0.57 -3.98 25.82




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-15 #2

Analysis Date: 03-04-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,034 1,156,701 Florida State Plane West -20.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-7/2 | Comments:
SW Was}?eré/ ] gi:gg
Dry Weight (g): Wash Weight (g): Pan Retained (g): Sieve Loss (%): En266 8A,)_ 200 Organics (%): Carbonates (%): | Shell Hash (%):
81.47 79.99 0.05 0.06 #230-1.93 15 1
Sieve Number Sie(vlfh%ize (I\S/Iiiﬁi\ﬁest(iazri) Retmed Roamdl | Chaiamen™® | et
3/4" -4.25 19.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/8" -4.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11/16" -3.50 11.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5/16" -3.00 8.00 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.12
3.5 -2.50 5.66 0.1 0.14 0.21 0.26
4 -2.25 4.76 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.26
-2.00 4.00 0.14 0.17 0.35 0.43
-1.50 2.83 0.47 0.58 0.82 1.01
10 -1.00 2.00 0.90 1.10 1.72 2.1
14 -0.50 1.41 1.38 1.69 3.10 3.80
18 0.00 1.00 1.54 1.89 4.64 5.69
25 0.50 0.71 1.57 1.93 6.21 7.62
35 1.00 0.50 1.79 2.20 8.00 9.82
45 1.50 0.35 1.79 2.20 9.79 12.02
60 2.00 0.25 4.14 5.08 13.93 17.10
80 2.50 0.18 16.22 19.91 30.15 37.01
120 3.00 0.13 41.66 51.14 71.81 88.15
170 3.50 0.09 5.84 717 77.65 95.32
200 3.75 0.07 2.18 2.68 79.83 98.00
230 4.00 0.06 0.06 0.07 79.89 98.07
Shell Hash calculated from visual estimate of shell <4.75mm and >2.8mm.
Phi 5 Phi 16 Phi 25 Phi 50 Phi 75 Phi 84 Phi 95
3.48 2.96 2.87 2.63 2.20 1.89 -0.18
Moment Mean Phi Mean mm Sorting Skewness Kurtosis
Statistics 2.32 0.20 1.02 -2.3 8.73




Granularmetric Report

Depths and elevations based on measured values

Project Name: Anna Maria Island

Sample Name: AMVC-05-15 #3

Analysis Date: 03-05-05

Analyzed By: C

PE

Coastal Planning & Engineering
2481 NW Boca Raton Blvd, Boca Raton

FL 33431

ph (561) 391-8102
fax (561) 391-9116

GRANULARMETRIC REPORT ANNA_MARIA_05_NAVD88.GPJ FL DEP ROSS.GDT 10/30/08

Easting (ft): Northing (ft): Coordinate System: Elevation (ft):
413,034 1,156,701 Florida State Plane West -22.4 NAVD 88
USCS: Munsell: Wet - 5Y-8/2 | Comments:
SP Was}?eré/ ] g&?ﬂ
